Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET
	RKS ONLY 80034-1307 (3)
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ise record the attached documents or the new addressies) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Arden International, LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ OtherDel _ Limited _ Liability Company Citizenship (see guidelines) Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☐ X No. 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) _ September _ 17, _ 2008 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 190
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information:
State: <u>IL</u> Zip: 60601	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 312–558–6352 Fax Number: 312–558–5700	b. Deposit Account Number 232428
Email Address: 1konrath@winston.com	Authorized User Name Laura Konrath
9. Signature:	9/14/00
Signature	Date
Jaura Konrath Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
2 And the of Feldom dignifig	The state obtained L

Occuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Continution 1

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement

Trademark Registrations

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Ą

	TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERV./REG. NO.	REG. DATE	CLASSES	EXP. DATE
	We Bring Menus to Life	USA	2999149	9/20/2005	43	1100/00/0
7	Strombo's	USA	3024543	12/6/2005	05	12/6/2011
	Arden Kitchens (Word Mark)	USA	3021659	11/29/2005	29 & 30	11/29/2011
	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	USA	2857433	6/29/2004	29	6/29/2010
Ŋ	ogharritos	USA	12201722	12/14/1982	29	12/14/2012
	3. Adenellis	USA	1585979	3/6/1990	30	3/6/2010
-	Ordenellis	USA	1639886	4/2/1991	29	4/2/2011

Sched. 1 - 1

2

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 17, 2008, is made by Arden International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation ("GE Capital"), as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2008 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Bellisio Foods, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and GE Capital, as Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Grantor has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Agent (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is a party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:
- Section 1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

CHI:2147383.2

- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this T rademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable. Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Trademarks and IP Licenses subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

ARDEN INTERNATIONAL, LLC

as Grantor

Name:

Danette Bucsko

Title:

Chief Financial Officer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

as Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

ARDEN INTERNATIONAL, LLC as Grantor

By: Name: l'itle:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

Name:

Bornenia Simon July outherized Signatury Title:

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

Winston & Strawn 9/24/2008 3:43:23 PM PAGE 009/010 Fax Server

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS one.

Pricenses

Мопе.

ပ

œ

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0110

Sched. I - 2

Winston & Strawn

Sched, I - 1

EXP. DATE 12/6/2011 11/29/2011 6/29/2010 12/14/2012 9/20/2011 4/2/2011 3/6/2010 CLASSES 30 29 & 30 29 43 33 38 29 REG. DATE 9/20/2005 12/6/2005 11/29/2005 6/29/2004 12/14/1982 0661/9/8 4/2/1991 SERV./REG. NO. 12201722 3024543 3021659 2857433 2999149 1585979 1639886 COUNTRY USA USA USA USA USA NSA ogharritos TRADEMARK Arden Kitchens (Word Mark) We Bring Menus to Life Strombo's

TRADEMARK REEL: 003859 FRAME: 0111

RECORDED: 09/24/2008

Trademark Security Agreement

Schedule I to Trademark Registrations

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Ŕ